ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

) (540) 567-670C
Sip#s0  HEEBIP 10 s
% o N

Ms. Bette Jean Cereske
Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc.
1688 24" St.

Qakland CA 94607

Re: Request for MTBE Analysis for 1688 24" St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Cereske:

Our office has reviewed the case file for the referenced site as it pertains to the 1995 removal of
the 2,000 and 500 gallon gasoline tanks. It appears that most of the petroleum impacted soil has
been removed as well as the contaminated groundwater. Our office is prepared to consider this
site for closure. However, prior to closure consideration, you will be required to analyze a
groundwater sample for the analyte, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) per State Water
Resources Control Board guidelines. This sample should be taken in a location within the former
tank pit or down-gradient of the former gasoline tanks. Alternatively, should existing analytical
data exist where the analytical laboratory can determine the presence of MTBE (ie a MTBE
standard was run during the BTEX analysis even though MTBE was not reported), this can be
done in lieu of additional analysis. Please provide a work plan or analytical lab interpretation for,
MTBE quantification as soon as possible. Should you sample groundwater, it would also be '
advisable to test for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and BTEX, to confirm current
groundwater concentrations.

Please be advised, I am new contact for this site. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you
have any questions. ‘

Sincerely,

Ranagtr M

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Gary Lowe, H20 GEOL, P,O, Box 2165, Livermore, CA 94551

MTBErq1688 24th



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
February 21, 199/ 1

STID 3920 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Bette Jean Cerfaske (51[;;95@7_6700
Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc FAX (510) 337-9335
1688-24th St.

Oakland CA 94607

RE: Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc, 1688-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Cereske,

Since rhy last letter to you, dated 5/10/96, the following documents have been received in this
office: ’

1} “QOverexcavation and Sampling report,” prepared by H20 GEOL, dated 1/15/97; and

2) “Workplan for limited Soil and Water Investigation,” prepared by H20 GEOL, dated
2/12/97.

The workplan is acceptable for implementation. Please notify me 2 business days prior to field
work,

You may contact me directly at 510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

hnifer Eberle
1zardous Materials Specialist

Gary Lowe,H20 GEOL, PO Box 2165, Livermore CA 94551
Tom Reese, Decon, 23490 Connecticut St., Hayward CA 94545-1607
J. Eberle/file

j€.3920-D
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A GROUNDaTER CONSULTANCY

Ms. Jennifer Eberle February 12, 1997
Hazardous Materials Specialist ‘
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: StID # 3920 - Workplan for limited Soil and Water Investigation
Cereske Electric Cable Co., 1688 - 24th Street, Oakland, CA.

Dear Ms. Eberle;

Pursuant to your letter of December 19, 1996, addressed to Ms., Bette
Jean Cereske of Cereske Electric Cable Co. (CEC), this letter iserves
to fulfill the requirement that CEC "submit a workplan for a SWI (Soil
and Water Investigation)" requested on Page 2, Paragraph 1. As
required two soil sample locations are 1ncluded in the SWI and
groundwater will be sampled to the north of the former UST plt

Soil samples will be collected for TPH-gasoline plus BTEX analy51s at
two locations. The s0il column will be examined between ground surface
and first encountered groundwater (approxlmately 4.8 feet below
grade). The soil column will be accessed by using a hand auger. The
sampling depth will be either just above first encountered water or
the soil demonstrating the highest odor. The groundwater sample will
be collected from a third augerhole (HA-3) placed northerly obf the
former UST pit (adjacent to the building wall) to conform with ACDEH’s
conception of the groundwater flow direction based on their re&iew of
the files of the nearby Pacific Supply site, located at 1735-24th
Street. The proposed locations (HA-1, HA-2, and HA~3) are shown on
Figure 1 and are as previously discussed by you with the undersigned.
Analytical services will be provided by Chromalab, Inc. a State
certified analytical laboratory.

H,OGEOL will schedule the work described in this workplan after
receiving your confirmation to proceed.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (51911373 9211 should you have'
any questions. TR G

Sincerely, gj /67/’ f§;~ﬁw:,f-v;
éﬂ?%?;' ;Z*M—TD& ]

Gary D. Lowe,R.G.,C.E.G.,C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist

Y 1.}?" e o
Xc: Ms. Bette Jean (Buffy) Cereske OENt@ﬁe e Electric Cable Co.

P 0.Box 2165 = Livermore, California 94551 » 510-373-8211
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
' DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 19, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3920 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

1 f 3 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
page 0 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Bette Jean Cereske

Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc
1688-24th St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc, 1688-24th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms, Cereske,

Since my last letter to you, dated 5/10/96, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1) fax from H20 GEOL, dated 6/18/96 (laboratory results for soil samples collected
5/31/96),

2) fax from H20 GEOL, dated 7/9/96 (laboratory results for soil and water samples collected
6/24/96); and

3) fax from H20 GEOL, dated 8/19/96 (laboratory results for soil and water samples
collected 8/2/96).

I was present onsite on those three dates during the collection of samples. The 5/31/96 work
consisted of trenching to delineate the lateral extent of soil contamination. The 6/24/96 work
consisted of tank pit soil and water samples. The 8/2/96 work consisted of overexcavation and
sampling of soil and water.

I was recently informed by your consultants that since the last round of samples (8/2/96), water
was pumped out from the excavation into an above-ground storage tank (AST). I understand that
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) gave permission to empty the AST into the
storm drain once the excavation is filled in, based on sample results from the water therein, It is
important to backfill the excavation asap, since the entrance of the winter rains into the excavation
tends to speed up the migration of the groundwater plume. As you know, this excavation has
been left open since the removal of the USTs on 7/12/95. Therefore, you are required to

backfill the open tank cavity with clean, imported fill within 30 days or by January 19,
1997.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREGTOR
Alameda County Environmental Health Div.

May 10, 1996 Mail Code: 430-4580

STID 3920 Environmental Protection Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Bette Jean Cereske (also via fax on 5/10/96) Alameda CA 94502-6577

Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc
1688-24th St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc, 1688-24th St., Qakland CA 94607
Dear Ms. Cereske,

I am in receipt of your letters dated 2/8/96 and 5/1/96. A bid proposal prepared by Decon, dated
4/16/96, is attached to your 5/1/96 letter. This proposal involves the removal of contaminated
soil from the former UST pit, including the previously unsampled stockpile material. Grab
groundwater and soil sidewall samples will be collected from the open excavation, and analyzed
for TPH-gasoline and BTEX. The soil removed from the former UST pit will be initially sampled,
then aerated under BAAQMD permit/notification for approximately one month. Confirmation
samples will be collected at a rate of 1 discrete sample per 20 yd3. Groundwater at a nearby site
(Pacific Supply at 1735-24th St.) occurs at a depth of approximately 5 to 9' bgs.

This proposal shall be implemented within 2 weeks, or by May 24, 1996. Note that you . ,
passed the deadlines in my letter dated 7/26/95 and the Second Request letter dated 1/5/96. The
next step would normally be a Notice of Violation. It has been 10 months since the USTs were
removed, without any follow up investigation on your part. If sidewall and/or groundwater
samples contain elevated concentrations of contaminants, then further work may be required.

Please notify me by phone at least 3 business days in advance of field activities. Note that
our offices are closed on 5/27/96 for Memorial Day. Please do not schedule the work for
that day. You may contact me directly at 510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tom Reese, Decon, 23490 Connecticut St., Hayward CA 94545-1607
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Office of Consumer and Environmental
Protection
Acting Chief/file
je.3920-B
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- CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC.

®

May 1, 1996 = O
Iy

Alameda County

Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Jennifer Eberle

Dear Ms. Eberle:

I am enclosing a copy of our quotation for the contaminated soil removal The company
that we feel is the best is :

Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
23490 Connecticut Street
Hayward, CA 94545

Phone (510) 732-6444

Fax (510) 782-8584

Contact Tom Reese

Please review the proposal and advise the next step . Thank you for your time in this
matter.

Sincerely,

Bufty Cereske

P.O. Box 23872, Oakland, CA 94623 = 1688-24th Street, Oakliand, CA 94607
(510) 832-3546 = Toll Free — (800) 522-9975 =  FAX— (510) 832-2107



DECON

ERVIRONMENTAL SERVICES i

April 16, 1996

Pam Campbell -
Cereske Electrical

1688 24th Street

Oakland, California 94607

RE: EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
1688-24TH STREET, OAKLAND

Dear Ms. Camphell:

DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON) is pleased to present
this proposal to provide soil remediation services at your site
in Oakland. This site is contaminated from leaking underground
gasoline storage tanks. This work will be performed.in
accordance with al) applicable environmental requlations. Our
proposal letter includes a work plan, timetable, and cost for
performing the specified work.

DECON is a licensed hazardous waste remediation contractor. We
hold the general liability ($3 millien), peollution impairment
liability ($1 million), and workers compensation {statutory)
insurance necessary to perform work in this field. All employees
undergo a rigorous medical surveillance program. Our training
includes both internal and 40~hour safety training conducted by
consultants which exceeds the requirements set forth in 29 CFR §
1910.120. We pride ourselves in promptly returning our clienks'
property to environmentally acceptable conditions. 5

ORK P

DECON proposes to perform all underground storage tank
remediation services necessary to meet your needs and conform
with the standardes of governing regulatory agencies, including
the Alameda County Health Agency, Division of Hazardous Haterﬁals
(Health Dept.), and the Bay Area Air Quality Management Distyict
(BAAQMD). The scope of work shall include the following tasks:

1. Permits: All applicable permits will be completed by DEbON
and submitted along with the associated fees as required.

"2.  8ite Preparation: The work zone will be isolated from
direct access with barricades and caution tape. The existing]
concrete stockpile will be loaded into a dump truck and disposed
of as non~hazardous rubble. DECON will excavate the contaminated
s0il from the tank pit to the extent possible given the shallew
depth of groundwater.

3. Stockpile: The excavated soil will be stockpiled on the‘
adjacent lot to a depth of one foot and then covered with !

23480 Connecticut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1807 (510) 732-6444 Fax (510) 782-8584 CL#5!45726
i
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Ms. Pam Campbell
April 16, 1996
Page 2

visqueen. We assume a soil volume of approximately 60 cubic
yvards.,

4. sSampling: DECON will collect one soil sample from each
sidewall and one water sample from the groundwater. A four pfint
composite shall be collected from the stockpiled soil for the
aeration permit. The six samples will be transported to a state
certified laboratory and analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-
benzene and Xylene (BTEX).

5. Aeration: DECON will apply for an aeration permit from
BARQMD. The soil will be uncovered and aerated according to
schedule published in BAAQOMD Regulation 8, Rule 40, The soil
will be turned once with a skip loader during this process. Once
the aeration process is complete DECON will collect one discreet
stockpile sample per 20 cubic yards per the Health Dept.
regulations. We assume a stockpile volume of €0 cukic yards and
have included the analysis of three stockpile confirmation
samples. The aeration process takes approximately one month to
complete.

6. ackfill and Compaction: We know from working in the area

that groundwater exists at approximately 4 to 8 feet below grbund adl
surface. We have included in our lump sum price the purchase and
placement of up to 20 tons (equivalent to the former tank

volumes) of drain rock to bridge the groundwater and stabilize

the excavation. This is necessary to prevent future suhsidenbe

or settling in the area. DECON will backfill and compact the
remainder of the excavation using the native soil that was

excavated and serated. A geo-textile fabric will be placed

between the drain rock and native soil to prevent infiltration.

7. Report: DECON will prepare a letter report summarizing younr
soil remediation project. The report will include lahoratory
analytical reports, and copies of all permits that were obtained
to perform this work.

8., Resurfacing: The edges of the asphalt will be cut with a
diamond blade saw to neat, straight lines. All concrete and '
asphalt rubble will be loaded into a dump truck and disposed of
as non-hazardous waste. The top of the excavation will be fine
graded with Class 1Y baserock and compacted. The disturbed area
will be resurfaced with four inches of hot asphalt according to

Cal Trans specifications.

DECON will subcontract this task. You will be billed at our cost
plus 20% for this task. If you wish you may make all the '
necessgary arrangements for resurfacing yourself and avoid our,
markup. This task typically coste approximately $5 per sguare
foot to accomplish.

Exclusions: The scope of work outlined above does not ineludp
removal or relocation of subsurface materials or utilities which
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Ms. Pam Campbell

April 16, 1996

Page 3

may obstruct the excavation, site dewatering, shoring, disposal
of contaminated soil, or additional work that may be required
based on the presence of other contaminants. -

IIMETABLE

DECON can begin work on this project immediately upon receiving a
signed contract. DECON will commence field work as scon as |
possible after permitting is completed. The excavating,
stockpiling and sampling can be completed in one day. The
aeration process takes approximately one month to complete
depending on the weather conditions. Backfilling and resurfacing
can be completed in two days once .the aeration is complete.

DECON will accommodate whatever alternative scheduling
arrangements or designated work hour restrictions that are
necessary.

OPTIONS G

This proposal satisfies the requirements of the Health Dept. as
we understand them to be stated in the letters dated July 26J
1995 and January 5, 1996 and through a subsequent conversation
with Jennifer Eberle. It is possible that the excavating ‘
activities may not recover all the gasoline that was released and
that the groundwater is also contaminated. As you mentioned
during the job walk, if the water is contaminated it may be from
a source off site. It is presently not known whether or not the
water is contaminated as the previous contractor did not perform
groundwater sampling. DECON will provide you with and addendum
to thie proposal if our testing of the water indicates the
presence of contamination.

COMPENSATION

DECON offers to perform the work outlined in this proposal under
our standard Terms and Conditions. Our price for this work is as

follows:
Items 1 through 7 Lump Sum Amount $6,7$0.
Item 8 Estimated Amount $2,500.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal please calﬂ ne
at (510) 732-6444.

- 8incerely,

“Tpn 12

Tom Reese
Project Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY < |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHAH;ID, DIRECTOR
July 26. 1995 : DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
> State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3920 Division of Clean V‘T\"later Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Bette Jean Cereske Em HdarbﬁP:rABaV Parkway
. ameda, CA 94502-6577
?:;;iléz tI}f‘;l;:ztnc Cable Co., Inc = (510) 567-6700
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Cereske,

On 7/12/95, one 2,000-gallon and one 500-gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)
were removed from this site. I was present onsite to witness the tank removal activities. Strong
petroleum hydrocarbon odors and stained soils were witnessed during the tank excavation.
Laboratory results were received in this office on 7/25/95, and indicated that subsurface soilgin
the tank excavation were contaminated with concentrations as high as 630 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and up to 3.0 ppm benzeney, The soils '
removed prior to removal of the USTs (aka stockpiled soils) were backfilled into the excavation
to ensure site safety. This was done with the understanding (between the contractor and myself),
that if the soils sampled from the pit were contaminated, the stockpiled soils would be removed.

You are therefore requested to remove contaminated soils from the excavation, and to:
collect verification samples from the excavation, within 30 days, or by August 26, 1995, If
groundwater is present in the excavation during overexcavation activities, then soil samples \Mll
be collected from the sidewalls at a rate of one per 20 linear feet, or otherwise as specified by the
County inspector. A sample of the groundwater will also be collected. All samples will be '
analyzed for TPHg and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX).

There are state funds available for remediation of UST sites. These funds reimburse responsible
parties, such as yourselves, for the costs associated with remediation. Thave enclosed a brochure
outlining this program. Included are phone numbers for people to help you with this processé.
Please note that the UST CleanUp Fund specifies bidding requirements and deductibles. Please
direct questions re the Fund to Christopher Stevens (916-227-4519) or Jim Munch (916-
227-4430) of the State Water Resources Control Board, UST CleanUp Fund.

Please note that a refund of $630 (from the original $894) will be returned to your contractor,
Darin Reinholdt, because the tank removal project is complete in terms of our “deposit/refund”
program. The "deposit/refund” method of charging for our services is for site remediation work
that is not eligible for inclusion in the Local Oversight Program (LOP). The LOP is a federal and
state petroleum underground storage tank cleanup program for sites with known contamination;
the billing is done by the State Water Quality Control Board. Your case has been transferred to

LOP as of 7/14/95; a separate Notice is being sent to you.



July 26, 1995
STID 3920

Bette Jean Cereske
page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance (by telephone) prior to the start of field
work. I must be present onsite during sampling activities. You may contact me directly at
510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

SincerM
Jerinifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CcC: Darin Reinholdt, PO Box 271943, Concord CA 94527
Tom Peacock/file

j€.3920



ALAMEDA COUNTY
+HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHAHID, Divector
January S, 1996 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3920 Environmental Protection Division,

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 |

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Bette Jean Cereske (510) 567-6700

Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc
1688-24th St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc, 1688-24th St., Oakland CA 94607

SECOND REQUEST
Dear Ms. Cereske,

On 7/12/95, one 2,000-gallon and one 500-gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (US7's)
were removed from this site. I was present onsite to witness the tank removal activities. Strong
petroleum hydrocarbon odors and stained soils were witnessed during the tank eycavation. |
Groundwater was seen seeping into the excavation at a depth of 5'bgs during tank removal.
Laboratory results were received in this office on 7/25/95, and indicated that subsurface soils in

the tank excavation were contaminated with concentrations as high as 630 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and up to 3.0 ppm benzene.

The soils removed prior to removal of the USTSs (aka stockpiled soils) were backfilled into the
excavation to ensure site safety. The stockpile was NOT sampled before backfilling. This was
done with the understanding (between the contractor and myself), that if the soils sampled from
the pit were contaminated, the stockpiled soils would be removed. Standard protocol is to sample
the stockpile, and to leave the excavation open unti! further source removal (i.e. overexcavation
of soils) occurs. This would have been at an additional cost and inconvenience to you at that |
time. It is for these reasons that this office allowed you the flexibility it did, with respect to thb
temporary backfilling of the stockpiled soil.

In correspondence to you dated 7/26/95, you were requested to remove contaminated soils fr{bm
the excavation, and to collect verification samples. To date, no response to this request has b¢en
received. We understand that the subject soils are still present in the UST excavation.

Following a release from an UST, such as occurred at your site, further investigation is required
to determine the extent of the release to both soil and groundwater. At this time, you are
requested to perform a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI), as per Sect. 2724 of Chapter ll6
Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Rapid site assessment methods (i.e. cone
penetrometer testing, geoprobe, hydropunch, etc.) are suggested to qualitatively assess impact‘s
and to define the extent of the contaminant plume, as a first step of the SWI, before proposmg\
permanent well placement, if necessary. You may want to approach the SWI by removing
contaminated soils from the excavation, enlarge the excavation to remove contaminated soil
previously sampled therein, and to collect verification samples from the excavation. Or you may



January 5, 1996
STID 3920

Bette Jean Cereske
page 2 of 2

want to install soil borings. The stockpiled soil that was returned to the excavation must be
sampled as part of the SWL Please submit a workplan for a SWI within 30 days. or by

February 5, 1996.

Please be advised that ''no person shall close an underground tank system unless that
person . . . demonstrates to the appropriate agency . .. that the site has been investigated to
determine if there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been taken," as per Section 25298 (c) (4) of the
California Health & Safety Code, (CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, "any
owner of an underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars (85,000) for each underground
storage tank for each day of violation for. . .failure to properly close an underground tank
system," as per Section 25299(b)(3) and (b)(6) of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapver 6.7. Thi
office considers that you are presently in violation of HSC Chapter 6.7, Section 25298(c)(4).
Compliance will be achieved once the SWI workplan is submitted, approved, and '
implemented.

I suggest you start getting bids from competent and qualified environmental consultants, and
contact the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) at 916-227-4430 to determine your
eligibility to access state UST Cleanup Fund monies to assist you in completion of the project.
You may contact me directly at 510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

Sincerely;%/(e/

epnifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: 4 Darin Reinholdt, PO Box 271943, Concord CA 94527 |
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Office of Consumer and Environmental

Protection
_Acting Chief/file

§€.3920-A



C o
wa CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC.

® w2

_\1-! -

February 8, 1996 WL

©o

——_—

Alameda County WD

Health Care Services R
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250 &1

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Jennifer Eberle

Dear Ms. Eberle:

I have received your correspondence regarding the removal of our gas tanks and the
ground contamination. I am aware of what needs to be done and I want to assure you than
whatever is required will be taken care of. It is taking much longer than anticipated to get

qualified bids for the work. T have asked for workplans and quotations from the following
contractors.

Reinholdt & Associates

P. O. Box 271943

Concord, CA 94527

Contact: Darin Reinholdt 510-229-9120

Tank Protect Engineering

2821 Whipple Road

Union City, CA 94587

Contact: Lee Huckins 510-429-8088

Bernabe and Brinker Inc..

2240 Wood Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Contact : James Brinker 510-451-3482

I did want to let you know than I am making progress on our situation but it will take
longer than anticipated. I will be out of the country for three weeks and I anticipate the work will
begin immediately after my return. If you have any questions in my absence please call Jeff
Strobel at 415-731-1940. Thank you for your patience.

Catherine Cereske

P.O. Box 23872, Oakland, CA 94623 = 1688-24th Street, Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 832-3546 =  Toll Free — (800) 522-9975 = FAX — (510) 832-2107



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
January 5, 1996 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3920 Environmental Protection Divisioh

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250'

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Bette Jean Cereske (510) 567-6700

Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc
1688-24th St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc, 1688-24th St., Oakland CA 94607

SECOND REQUEST
Dear Ms. Cereske,

On 7/12/95, one 2,000-gallon and one 500-gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (USTl‘s)
were removed from this site. I was present onsite to witness the tank removal activities. Strong
petroleum hydrocarbon odors and stained soils were witnessed during the tank excavation.
Groundwater was seen seeping into the excavation at a depth of 5'bgs during tank removal.
Laboratory results were received in this office on 7/25/95, and indicated that subsurface soil in
the tank excavation were contaminated with concentrations as high as 630 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and up to 3.0 ppm benzene.

The soils removed prior to removal of the USTs (aka stockpiled soils) were backfilled into the
excavation to ensure site safety. The stockpile was NOT sampled before backfilling. This was
done with the understanding (between the contractor and myself), that if the soils sampled from
the pit were contaminated, the stockpiled soils would be removed. Standard protocol is to sample
the stockpile, and to leave the excavation open until further source removal (i.e. overexcavat;ion
of soils) occurs. This would have been at an additional cost and inconvenience to you at that
time. It is for these reasons that this office allowed you the flexibility it did, with respect to the

temporary backfilling of the stockpiled soil.

In correspondence to you dated 7/26/95, you were requested to remove contaminated soils from
the excavation, and to collect verification samples. To date, no response to this request has been
received. We understand that the subject soils are still present in the UST excavation.

Following a release from an UST, such as occurred at your site, further investigation is requited
to determine the extent of the release to both soil and groundwater. At this time, you are
requested to perform a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI), as per Sect. 2724 of Chapter 16,
Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Rapid site assessment methods (i.e. cone
penetrometer testing, geoprobe, hydropunch, etc.) are suggested to qualitatively assess impa(-?ts
and to define the extent of the contaminant plume, as a first step of the SWI, before proposin;
permanent well placement, if necessary. You may want to approach the SWI by removing
contaminated soils from the excavation, enlarge the excavation to remove contaminated soil |
previously sampled therein, and to collect verification samples from the excavation. Or you rLay



January 5, 1996
STID 3920

Bette Jean Cereske
page2 of 2

want to install soil borings. The stockpiled soil that was returned to the excavation must be
sampled as part of the SWI. Please submit a workplan for a SWI within 30 days. or by

February S, 1996.

Please be advised that '"no person shall close an underground tank system unless that
person . . . demonstrates to the appropriate agency . . . that the site has been investigated to
determine if there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been taken,"” as per Section 25298 (c) (4) of the
California Health & Safety Code, (CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, "any
owner of an underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each underground
storage tank for each day of violation for. . .failure to properly close an underground tank
system,"” as per Section 25299(b)(3) and (b)(6) of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7. This
office considers that you are presently in violation of HSC Chapter 6.7, Section 25298(c)(4).
Compliance will be achieved once the SWI workplan is submitted, approved, and
implemented.

I suggest you start getting bids from competent and qualified environmental consultants, and
contact the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) at 916-227-4430 to determine your
eligibility to access state UST Cleanup Fund monies to assist you in completion of the project.
You may contact me directly at 510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

Sincerely, (Q/

ennifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: ## Darin Reinholdt, PO Box 271943, Concord CA 94527
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Office of Consumer and Environmental
Protection
Acting Chief/file

je.3920-A
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

July 26, 1995
STID 3920

Bette Jean Cereske

Cereske Electric Cable Co., Inc
1688-24th St.

Qakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Cereske,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water ResourcesJ‘ Control Board

Division of Clean V\{ater Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway

Alameda, GA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

On 7/12/95, one 2,000-gallon and one 500-gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (US I's)
were removed from this site. I was present onsite to witness the tank removal activities. Strong

petroleum hydrocarbon odors and stained soils were witnessed during the tank excavation.

Laboratory results were received in this office on 7/25/95, and indicated that subsurface soils in
the tank excavation were contaminated with concentrations as high as 630 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and up to 3.0 ppm benzene. The soils |
removed prior to removal of the USTs (aka stockpiled soils) were backfilled into the excavation
to ensure site safety. This was done with the understanding (between the contractor and myself),
that if the soils sampled from the pit were contaminated, the stockpiled soils would be removed.

You are therefore requested to remove contami

nated soils from the excavation, and to

collect verification samples from the excavation, within 30 days, or by August 26, 1995, If

e e o

groundwater is present in the excavation during overexcavation activities, then soil samples will
be collected from the sidewalls at a rate of one per 20 linear feet, or otherwise as specified by the

County inspector. A sample of the groundwater will also be collected. All samples will be
analyzed for TPHg and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX).

There are state funds available for remediation of UST sites. These funds reimburse respons ble
parties, such as yourselves, for the costs associated with remediation. I have enclosed a brochure
outlining this program, Included are phone numbers for people to help you with this process.
Please note that the UST CleanUp Fund specifies bidding requirements and deductibles. Please
direct questions re the Fund to Christopher Stevens (916-227-4519) or Jim Munch (916-
227-4430) of the State Water Resources Control Board, UST CleanUp Fund. 3

Please note that a refund of $630 (from the original $894) will be returned to your contractoi{,
Darin Reinholdt, because the tank removal project is complete in terms of our “deposit/refund”
program. The "deposit/refund” method of charging for our services is for site remediation \:jork
that is not eligible for inclusion in the Local Oversight Program (LOP). The LOPisa federai and
state petroleum underground storage tank cleanup program for sites with known contamination;
the billing is done by the State Water Quality Control Board. Your case has been transferrec? to

LOP as of 7/14/95; a separate Notice is being sent fo you.



July 26, 1995
STID 3920

Bette Jean Cereske
page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance (by telephone) prior to the start of field
work. I must be present onsite during sampling activities. You may contact me directly at
510-567-6761 if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Darin Reinholdt, PO Box 271943, Concord CA 94527
Tom Peacock/file

j€.3920
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * * |

1. Name of Business QCVﬁS\L& @QCJ‘\"T\C Cle-P C/@{ ) 1\}1(’.
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) %O“@ \/ Cof @SK‘Q

Site Address 1683 9‘4 HA S“\—Y‘e{iA-

City @O\\L-\O\m d Zip _C/E-___ Phone q""@@(?

Mailing Address Sewre \DO %OX 22% 7Q Oak, qu‘(og—%
Phone 93 9' 35_(‘/6

Zip

City
4. Property Owner E}Q:H"e Jean Cereske
Business Name (if applicable) Same.

6 'N,;kéoqc;

Address
Zip

City, State

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Cereste FJP@@l—ﬁC CCA\’) l-e. C@., Tne

(,\14S
156428
¥ ’
‘~IH| 1 - 7} 0] 7/()

rev 4/6/95



10.

. Consultant (if applicable)

6. ‘Contractor &_\Dﬂ?l_ & OA'SSO(\\O."\"eS \WC{ /Uf }7’6 PC/S; .
) Address ‘O O %@K ’) lthb o“{)wt:j‘u%? W’ M mmf?

Clty CCW\ Co (\C\ CPV Q,4Sg~j phone SIO ’(99~0f""’ C“QO

License Type’ @ﬂ%%&%_/rlﬂg ID# %(7 ll’lﬁ 1

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 rec#uires prime
contractoras to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
Licenae Board. | .

RQ/{ 'f\\f\,ﬂ \ A ‘{f ‘g’\

Address

City, State Phone 1

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable} !

vame DN Renhold4 ricte Condractoc
Company Q‘fﬂ\ﬂh@\d)\' @ P"S&OC OHL"eS ' !
Phone SIO’&M‘“OH&O

. Number of underground tanksg being closed with this plan 9‘ !

P . . /
Length of piping being removed under this plan SO 5

Total number of undexground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) g '

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities ksee
instructions) . |

** Ynderground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter |

Name {'\'& (7\’ E/Y\\)lr@ﬁme\’\"\ﬂ\ EPA 1.D. No. <233 2721 16¥%

Hauler License No. OKBL\ License Exp. Date ‘)( %‘! g@@

Address 30 Ch\Y\Q %QSUH S’l‘reQ?f'
city S § MNCISCO state OB zip Qd [0'7

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name pY ¢ H’ Eﬂ\)\FQﬂMQﬂﬁ\ EPA ID# ‘
Address Soawnme |

City State Zip

rev 4/6/95 - 2 - i



. _
3 ¢) Tank and Piping Tra ter »\.

‘Name jaslas E/nmmnmen%al EPA I.D. No. |

Hauler License No. SQM*@ License Exp. Date |
Address 5
city State zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Ht < I Fm\)\{‘eﬂmQY\Jro\,\ EPA I.D. Wo.
Address SQW\P

City State Zip

11. Sample Collector

Name Darin Q‘e\‘ﬂ\ﬂ Ol A"k’

Company Qﬁ\‘(\\(\o Lo $ A Ssociades

Address pO BOX 3:1 1a4d3 - ‘

city Concar d» State @A—_ Zip YIS T phone SIO’LTQQOI-QLQG

12. Laboratory

Name N\CLO W](')b@ \\ P\V\Cl\tf“\'((‘a\
Address “0 QT\A rﬁﬁkUQ &OU‘H{\ “+ D7) |
city pOLC/\(\eC() state CA- Zip 945553

State Certification No. [64‘:‘(

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No;)(j Unknownlf ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



14. ' Describe methods to b ed for rendering -tank(s) inert:

Remonal ot Q dual foel and sehgne Tm«ole
CNSiny_and CMEING it tego Nater. Distrio-

yie o NN (0N 30 lbs. dr\f ce. pelleds ger 10(&0{\S
Qo

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated p1p1ng mus§jhe

flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then

be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) #*%*

Tank Material to be sampled Locationiand
(tank contents, soil, Depth of|Samples
Capacity _ ]Pie:iiitfii groundwater) :
\tZZdu { :st imate: )
550 S)CLL (9“/ s - SOLH‘\W‘)W\ XLayation;
sngile- wall Ned eadly [Each vallld Grovndibater
5%;% OST E_\—ZS;'\C}S‘ carly (eac Intertace .
UL ger | psed fo¢ Soul_steckpite: \)g%ogé P(ﬂ;em
14+ “\’WCK (\ disoreet /S
toel sopp ly. ve -ydgg lab comp. )
CM ‘- 4 pef exceavahor,
2000 Q)CLL lg-/q’-l Sae as obove | Same as above
&m&le-w all Tostalled late
si(ee/lw(:’ST [A70's. Soil from pyoe trendr 1 /a0 Wineal 4
Uu‘%’ LUsed ot — T re%\—e\r q)\o
| ok O‘(t Jomnts
oany s~
Fuel supply rf;/d areg |

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground' water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -




. . | -
i8., Submit Worker'’s Compen’on Certificate copy i .

Name of Insurer N /S A (Pﬂm& coftea (‘%@( 1{5 a sSole D\AOP(;\{Q:{‘OF),
19. Submit Plot Plan #%#*% (ggcggruc%%tg‘:** Cb({;\d((\ bﬁg‘ Uérgﬂgﬂﬁlgbﬁogégge@

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions) ,
L ] L ] L] L] - i

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5,
discovery. :
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

days of

22. gubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of \the ta.nk‘
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. 5

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Formis A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank rehoved" in
the upper right hand corner) |

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the stateiments and

information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information, in addition to that provided abov%, may be

needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is agProved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment %ill void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. ;
|
I understand that all work performed during this project will b% done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and sa&ety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibilﬂty of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. i

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will antact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.
|

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . Qﬂnho\é-\/ @ ASSOC\C\JV@S
Name of Indpyidual <E>CEYWV\ EL@\YW*ﬁ(\lC¥+’
Signature QDA:;- M* Date 6[&3/?5/

PROPERTY OWNER_OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business (ﬁé&%&, épégé?ﬂ& d%z{fcg .ch@/

-

@m buainiss ML
Ol e e Date ié:’ '47’,§;§’¢ﬂrﬂ

Signaturfe
da, 329-35%
@\ﬂfa 676504

|
|
rev 4/6/95 -6 - ‘
|
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1695 Willowside Road, Santa Rosa, CA 95401

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

GASOLINE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
CERESKE ELECTRIC COMPANY

1688 24TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

June 23, 1995

1.0 General Project Information

Site Name: Gasoline underground storage tank site, Cereske Electric qunmpany

Site Locations: 1688 24Th Street
Oakland, California

Project Title: Tank Removal and Initial Soil Sampling

Project Manager: Darin Reinholdt

Health & Safety Officer: Darin Reinholdt

Date of Proposed Work: June 28 - June 30, 1995 (this is an estimate only)

Background: Environmental Geology Services (EGS) has prepared this Health and Safety
Plan in response to your request in conjunction with underground storage ta k (UST)
removal at the site of Cereske Electric, 1688 24th Street, Oakland, California. Thg request
for the Health & Safety Plan was initiated by the Alameda Health Care Services ‘Agency,
Department of Environmental Health. The contains two USTs: one 2000 gallon and Ione 550
gallon, both are gasoline tanks.

Contractor(s): Reinhold & Associates, Underground Storage Tank and Envirgnmental
Services. Subcontractors (if any) are responsible for having their own H&S plans, and
enforcing their plans. Reinhold & Associates will share information regarding the H&S
aspects of the site but assumes no responsibility of the accuracy or use of such information
by subcontractor(s). !

Objectives: To remove two gasoline underground storage tanks (UST) and collect 1bttlal soil
samples for evaluating potential contamination.

PHONE 707-528-0810 ®m FAX 707-528-1956 = MOBIL$ 707-322-5569
\



Cereske Electric
Health & Safety Plan

2.0 Emergency Contacts

Ambutance 911
Hospital 911
Poison Control 911
Police 911
Fire 911

Route to Nearest Emergency Service:

Page 2

Project Manager: Darin Reinholdt, 510-229-9120
H&S Officer:

Client: Cereske Electric, 510-832-3548

Other:

Darin Reinholdt, 510-229-9120

Peralta Medical Center or Kaiser Hosp:tal on

Broadway. Take Willow Street south to West Grand Avenue, left on West Grand to
Broadway, go left on Broadway. Follow Broadway north to Peralta Medical Center!(on left)
or continue one block to MacArthur Avenue and Turn right to Kaiser Hospital. Follow signs
to emergency room entrance. See attached map with route marked. ‘

3.0 Hazard Assessment

Apparent Hazard
Serious:

Moderate:
Low: X
None:
Unknown:

Waste Type
Gas: Gasoline Vapor

Liquid: Gasoline, dilute
Sludge:

Solid:

Unknown:

Reactive:

Type of Fagility
Impoundment:
Dump:

Landfill:

Open:

Other: Industrial Warehouse

Waste Character
Toxic: x
Corrosive:
Ignitable: x
Volatile: x
Radioactive:
Unknown:

Status of Facility

Active: x
Inactive:
Unknown:
Other:

Route of Exposure

Inhalation: x

Skin: x

Ingestion: x
Eye Contact: x

QOther:

‘!

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY SERVICES
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4.0 Personal Protective Equipment Required

The following checked-off equipment is required:

_ X  hard hat tyvek suit
__x__ safety goggles neoprene boots
__X__ outer gloves face shield
inner gloves __X__ respirator’
X  other - monitoring equipment

7 Required only if volatile vapors detected by monitoring.

4.1 First Aid And Safety Equipment

The following checked-off equipment is required:
two-way radios

fire extinguisher

decontamination station

first aid station

X_ monitoring equipment - explosive gas detector

i

|

5.0 Site Information On Chemical Hazard

The warehouse yard has one 2000-gallon and one 550-gallon underground gasolirHe tank.
The tanks were used for gasoline. Upon removal the following soils from beneath tﬁe tanks
will be sampled per Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines. Soils will be
analyzed for: TPH as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and xylenes (total) :(BTEX).

5.1 Relative Toxicity And Potential Healih Risks Of Chemicals

Gasoline is a volatile, flammable liquid which has various constituents, such as benzene,
naphthenes, paraffins, and ethyl alcohols. Benzene is the high energy component of
gasoline and is usually present in concentrations between 0.8 percent to 2 ;:Bercent.
Benzene is a known human carcinogen.

Application of the gasoline TLV requires professional judgement in the case of spills
because the relative concentrations of the various constituents may change| in the
environment. .

The threshold limit value (TLV) for benzene is 10 ppm. The TLV for gasoline is 3(%0 ppm.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY éERVICES
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Cereske Electric

Page 4
Health & Safety Plan

Inhalation of gasoline is known to cause headache, blurred vision, dizziness, and nausea
If these symptoms develop, evacuate to a clean area as soon as possible. If symptoms
persist longer than one hour, seek medical consultation. Otherwise, return to wark when
symptoms are gone; and, if monitoring indicates the same vapor levels present when
symptoms occurred, upgrade to Level C. Acute inhalation exposure may result in intense
burning of the throat and respiratory system. Asphyxiation may occur from| oxygen
displacement. ‘

Ingestion of small amounts of gasoline causes severe symptoms of poisoning, such as mild
excitation, loss of consciousness, congestion, convulsions, cyanosis or death due to
pneumonia. If accidental ingestion occurs, call poison control and get victim to a hospital
immediately - DO NOT induce vomiting.

Dermal contact may cause drying of the skin, lesions, or allergic reactions. If skin|contact
occurs, flush with large quantities of clean water and wash with soap. If splashing|into the
eyes occurs flush with a large quantity of water for at least 15 minutes and get vi tim to a
hospital immediately. ‘

Site Description {incl safe recautions

The tanks are located in an area of site activity that includes truck and fork lift traffic, as this
is an operating warehouse facility. Both tanks are to be removed. The site is accessible
from the street. Work space Is limited but adequate. Pedestrian and automotive traffic are
of concern. Utility lines are likely underground, and need to be avoided during excavating.
Excavating should be away from known underground utility lines. Overhead utility lines may
exist and will need to be avoided as well. ‘

|
All known utilities to the site (water, electrical, sewer) are to be marked by Undelground
Service Alert (USA) and the site owner. Contractor will be responsible for calling USA and
owner prior to site operations to request marking of underground utilities. Contractor will
provide sufficient advance notice to USA and will mark areas to be excavated in advance
of USA’s site utility marking. The site is paved with asphalt and concrete with some open
landscaped areas. f

Work areas will be cordoned off by Contractor to prevent pedestrian and vehicl%s from
entering work area. Upon completion of excavation soil stock piles will be co ered to
minimize odors and excavations will be surrounded by chain link fence. ‘

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY SERVICES
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|
Tank removal will be in accordance with standard safety requirements with r gard to

pumping out residual fuel, rinsing out residues, inerting of tanks to mltlgate against
explosion hazards. - .

7.0 General Health And Safety Requirements

The following general safety procedures shall be followed by all persons visiting or/| workmg
at the work site:

i

b

o] Prior to the start of work each day there will be an H&S meeting to review site safety
issues and the H&S plan. The Site Safety Officer will conduct the meeting, review
monitoring, route to hospital, and emergency procedures. At this time he H&S
officer will verify that all site workers are current with OSHA approved training and
medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120.

o] Breathing space air will be monitored on an ongoing basis from the staﬂt of site
work to the completion of the work day in the field with a LoWER EXPLOSION LIMIT
(L) by the site H&S officer.

o] Effectiveness of tank inerting will be determined by measuring vapors \Wlth an
LEL meter

o0  Allfield instruments will be calibrated at the start of each day.

o A gwérgwotgp L of e feet Cleacance shall kept from overhead u-HH-He& by

o] No smoking, eating, drinking or chewing gum on-site. Wash hands and fbce

0  Avoid touching on-site materials, walking through known or suspected "hot zones"
or contaminated puddies, kneeling or sitting on the ground, sitting or Ieanlnd against
potentially contaminated equipment or machinery. i

o  No visitors or other contractors are allowed on site without consent and kncbwledge
of the Contractor’s H&S officer or the designated contact person. i

0  All personnel or subcontractors shall contact the H&S officer or project ménager if
any unsafe condition or practice occurs. |

o  The excavation will NOT be entered by any personnel, soil samples will be retneved

only with the back hoe or excavator bucket.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY $ERWCES
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o] No confined space (eg. tank or excavation) will be entered by any persoﬁnel.
0 No open flames or spark emitting devices are allowed on site or near the wdbrk area.

0 Rinsate from the tanks will be properly contained and not discharged to th ground
or any drains. Contractor will be equipped for emergency spill control and
containment. ‘

\

o Any equipment that becomes contaminated due to site operations will be | roperly
decontaminated, and rinsate, rags, towels, used appare!, etc will be Eroperly
contained and dlsposed of. -

0  Work areas will be cordoned off by Contractor to prevent pedestrian and vehlcles
from entering work area. .

0  Upon completion of excavation, soil stock piles will be covered to mrnlmszje odors
and :
!

o  Upon completion of excavation, excavations will be surrounded by chain link fence

g feet h[ . properly secured together, to mitigate against accndenta! or
unauthorized entry into the excavation. ‘

8.0 Routes Of Exposure And Methods Of Protection |

8.1 Inhalation

exposure. Generally, respirators should be worn when activities that involve the generation

|
Breathing a gas, vapor, mist, fume, or dust is the most common type of accidental
t(b of the

of airborne particles or when organic vapors are suspected. It is the responsibili
site H&S officer to determine where and when respirators will be worn. :

8.2 Skin Absorption

Skin absorption is the second most common accidental means of entry of chemicaLs to the
body. Avoid unnecessary contact with contaminated surfaces. All skin areas shall be
protected when working with hazardous materials. items to protect the skin may include
disposable tyvek suites, rubber boots, gloves and face shield. |

After work is completed all protective equipment must be decontaminated or dest;royed.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY SERVICES
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8.3 Ingestion

Ingestion is a common route of chemical exposure. Thus, the following actl\ntles are
prohibited on site: eating, drinking, smoking and chewing gum.

8.4 Eye Contact

Most chemicals have the ability to injure the eye to some degree through surface\ contact
or absorption. Appropriate safety goggles shall be worn on the site. Further,| contact
lenses are not allowed in work areas where hazardous chemicals are encolntered.
Cal/OSHA regulations do not allow contact lenses to be worn with a respirator.

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

Project Manager Date |
H&S Officer Date (
Attachments: Chemical and Toxicological Properties of B'enzene,

Toluene and Xylene (BTX)} and Leaded Gasolfne

Site Location Map
Route to Hospital Map

SITE WORKER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The following site workers have read, understand, and agree to comply with he prpv:suons
and conditions of this Site Health & Safety Plan and attachments:

Printed Name Signed Name Date }
Printed Name Signed Name Date
Printed Name Signed Name Date |

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY éERVICES
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Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

Printed Name

(CERESKE.H&S)

Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date
Signed Name Date

Page 8
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CHEMICAL AND TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF
BENZENE, TOLUENE AND XYLENE (BTX) and LEADED GASOLINE

1.BENZENE
1.1 Chemical Properties
o Clear, colorless highly flammabile liquid.
o Slightly soluble in water; miscible with oils, chloroform and carbon tetrachloride.
1.2 Toxicological Properties |
o Listed as carcinogen by the EPA.
o0 Ingestion or inhalation may cause: irritation of mucous membranes, rest iss;rsess
convulsions, excitement and depression. Chronic exposure may result in bone marrow

depression and aplasia, and sometimes leukemia. i

0 LD, in rats: 3.8 mi/kg.

2. TOLUENE
2.1 Chemical Properties
o Flammabile, refractive liquid with benzene-like odor.
0 Very slightly soluble in water, mixable with alcohol, chloroform, and ether.
o Used as solvent for paints, lacquers, gums and resins; used as gasoline adJitive.
2.2 Toxicological Properties

o0 Less toxic than benzene. !

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY dERV!CES
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0 May cause mild macrocytic anemia, narcotic reaction of exposed to high
concentrations.

3. XYLENE

3.1 Chemical Properties
o Mobile, lammable liquid, colorless.
0 Insoluble in water, miscible in alcohol and ether.
0 Used as solvent, manufacturing dyes and as gasoline additive.
3.2 Toxicological Properties . '
o Less toxic than benzene,; chronic toxicity not well defined.

0 May be narcotic in high concentrations.

1. LEADED GASQOLINE
1.1 Chemical Properties
o Mixture of C, to C,, short chain and cyclic hydrocarbons.

o Flammable, mobile, evaporates quickly on exposure to air; has charactenst:c\ odor.
Insoluble in water, but soluble in ether, chloroform and benzene. |

o This mixture of volatite and flammable aliphatic and aromatic organic compoynds IS
difficult to contain in soils if not intercepted soon after leakage. Because gasoling
movement is impeded, but not stopped, by clay soils and is impeded very little by
sandy soils, gasoline will migrate vertically and down-gradient until it contacts '
groundwater where it will fioat or it may migrate downward only as long as there||s
sufficient pressure (head) to move it. However, because most gasoline floats onl
water, local, shallow groundwater, which usually responds quickly to rainfall or local
irrigation practices, may accelerate movement laterally along sandy or gravel
"stringers” in clay soils. Also, in fractured rock areas found in foothills the gasoline
may move in an unpredictable direction. These conditions will impeded cleanup until
the product can be sufficiently contained. Some components of gasoline such as|

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY s'ances
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benzene, toluene, and xylene (BTX) are soluble in water and must be dealt with |
separately. :

o Contains: Purgeable Aromatics

Benzene 1,2 - Dichlorobenzene
Ethyl benzene 1,3 - Dichlorobenzene
Toluene Tert-butylmethyl ether
Xylene Lead

Chlorobenzene 1,2 - Dichloroethane

Ethylene Dibromide .

|
0 Although the above constituents occur in only minor amounts, they are recognized
as being potentially the most hazardous. BTX and ethylbenzene can be detected
using EPA Method 602.
o Small amounts of tert-butylmethylether, ethylene dibromide and lead are added to
gasoline for “anti-knock” purposes. Tert-butylmethylether has been added only fo} the last
few years and therefore may indicate a fairly recent release of gasoline.

1.2 Toxicological Characteristics and Properties

|
o Organic lead compounds in concentrations greater than 13 mg/kg pose e safety
hazard to workers and are classified as "hazardous” by DOHS above 13 mg/kg. Further,
other volatile compounds such as EDB can also pose hazards to workers. 1

o Class | disposal required if organic lead exceeds 13 mg/kg; Class Hi or Ctass ]
disposal, aeration or land farming if below 13 mg/kg.

o] Ingestion of gasoline causes inebriation, vomiting, vertigo, fever, drowsiness, co}wfusmn
cyanosis. Aspiration causes bronchitis or pneumonia. Inhalation causes brond;hlt:s Qr
pneumonia. !nhalation causes intense burning in the throat and lungs.

0 The gasoline threshold odor concentration (TOC) is about 1 mg/l (ppm) in water but
as low as 0.1 ppm for diesel or refined products. As petroleum products "age"

underground they tend to take on a musty odor probably as a result of bactenologwal
degradation.

(CERSEKE H&S)

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLOGY d‘ERVICEs
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